This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of the Parties to the Consent  

Order and, having considered the stipulated facts and being advised in the premises, finds the 

following relief appropriate: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:  

A. Civil Penalty 

1. The Defendant shall pay a civil penalty of One Hundred, Twenty-five Thousand 

dollars ($125,000.00).  Payment shall be tendered at time of entry of the Consent Order.   

2. The civil penalty payment shall be made by certified check or money order 

payable to the Illinois EPA for deposit into the Environmental Protection Trust Fund (“EPTF”). 

3.